

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

GARY ELVIN DOANE,

Respondent.

SC Case No. SC08-1278

TFB File Nos. 2008-90,049(02S);
2008-90,094(02S)

ANSWER BRIEF

Jan K. Wichrowski, Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
1200 Edgewater Drive
Orlando, Florida 32804-6314
(407) 425-4235
Florida Bar No. 381586

Kenneth Lawrence Marvin, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 200999

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 123390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ISSUE I.....	10
THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND EVIDENCE SUPPORT THE FINDING THAT RESPONDENT’S TRADE NAME VIOLATED THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR.....	10
ISSUE II.....	16
THERE IS NO CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS OR SPOILATION OF EVIDENCE REQUIRING DISMISSAL.....	16
ISSUE III.....	22
THE BAR’S REFERRAL OF THIS MATTER AT THE INITIAL INVESTIGATIVE STAGE TO THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE “S” WAS PROPER.....	22
ISSUE IV.....	24
THE REFEREE HAD PROPER AUTHORITY AND JURISDICTION IN THIS MATTER.....	24
ISSUE V.....	26
THE REFEREE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN TAXING COSTS AGAINST RESPONDENT.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
APPENDIX.....	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

Cases

<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U. S. 191 (1982).....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bosse</i> , 609 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 1992).....	27
<i>The Florida Bar v. Carson</i> , 737 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1999)	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dove</i> , 985 So. 2d 1001 (Fla. 2008).....	26
<i>The Florida Bar v. Elster</i> , 770 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Fetterman</i> , 439 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1983).....	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Gold</i> , 526 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 1988)	27
<i>The Florida Bar v. Gold</i> , 937 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Kassier</i> , 730 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1998)	27
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lange</i> , 711 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1998)	15
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lusskin</i> , 661 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1995)	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Martinez-Genova</i> , 959 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2007).....	27
<i>The Florida Bar v. Nicnick</i> , 963 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2007)	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pape</i> , 918 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 2005)	13, 14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Roth</i> , 693 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1997).....	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Sibley</i> , 995 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2008).....	25
<i>The Florida Bar v. Swickle</i> , 589 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1991)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Varner</i> , 992 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2008)	10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wagner</i> , 175 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1965).....	20, 22, 23

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

3-4.3.	22
3-5.3(i.).....	21
3-7.2(q)(2).....	26
3-7.3(c).....	12
3-7.5	23
3-7.6	9
3-7.6(a).....	24
3-7.6(q)(1)	26
3-7.6(q)(3)	26
4-7.2(b)(1).....	4
4-7.2(c)(1)	6
4-7.2(c)(1)(A).....	1

4-7.2(c)(3)	2, 4
4-7.2(c)(6)	6
4-7.2(c)(6)(A).....	1
4-7.9(a).....	1
4-7.9(b).....	1, 6
4-7.10(b).....	4
6-3.4(c).....	1, 2

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

Complainant will be referred to as The Florida Bar, or as the bar. Gary Elvin Doane, Respondent, will be referred to as respondent throughout this brief.

References to the Report of Referee shall be by the symbol ROR followed by the appropriate page number of the attached Appendix (e.g., ROR A1).
